## TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

## **ORDINANCE No. 2024-11**

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER A565-7 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA - "POOL FEES" FOR VOLUNTEER FIRE/RESCUE SQUAD MEMBERS

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, County of Essex, New Jersey as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter A565-7A entitled "Verona Community Pool – Exemption from Fees" of the Code of the Township of Verona is hereby created read as follows:

Active members of the Verona Fire Department and/or Verona Rescue Squad: Members of the regular, life, auxiliary and probationary membership classes of the Verona Fire Department and active, life and probationary membership classes of the Verona Rescue Squad are exempt from the fees established in § A565-7, Paragraph A entitled "Verona Community Pool; membership and other fees." To be eligible for an exemption under this Section a member must be 18 years of age and older with a minimum of one year of service to the organization; members of their families who reside in their household shall be construed to meaning their spouse and dependents for members 24 years of age and older as of May 1; and parents, brothers and sisters for members under 24 years of age as of May 1.

**SECTION 2.** If any section, sub-section, paragraph, sentence or any other part of this ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of this ordinance.

**SECTION 3.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance shall take effect 20 days after final passage and publication as prescribed by law.

OF VEROUS

ATTEST:

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

## NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED ORDINANCE WAS PUBLISHED IN THE STAR LEDGER, A NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AND CIRCULATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, IN THE ISSUE OF MARCH 4, 2024 AND MARCH 15, 2024.

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK

INTRODUCTION: February 26, 2024 PUBLIC HEARING: March 11, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: March 31, 2024